### THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS **ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY**

DEPT: Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #_*A-8
Urgent	AGENDA DATE February 26, 2008
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached	4/5 Vote Required YES ☐ NO ■
SUBJECT:	
Approval of Request from the Carole Sund/Carrington Memorial Reward Foundation for Use of the Courthouse Lawn on Saturday, March 15, 2008 for the Tenth Annual Vigil of Hope	
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
<ol> <li>Approve request from the Carole Sund/Carrington Memorial Reward Foundation for Use of the Courthouse Lawn on Saturday, March 15, 2008 for the Tenth Annual Vigil of Hope.</li> <li>Waive all fees.</li> <li>Require the Carole Sund/Carrington Memorial Reward Foundation to complete and sign a Hold Harmless agreement.</li> <li>Require the Carole Sund/Carrington Memorial Reward Foundation to provide a \$1 million insurance policy, which names Stanislaus County as co-insured on the policy.</li> <li>Portable toilets are to be place on concrete or paved surfaces not on the grass.</li> <li>Require the Carole Sund/Carrington Memorial Reward Foundation to leave lawn in a clean condition.</li> <li>If any food or beverages are prepared and/or sold, all vendors will comply with all Health Code requirements.</li> </ol> FISCAL IMPACT:  There are no fiscal impacts associated with this item.	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2008-118
On motion of Supervisor Monteith , Secand approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Grover, Monteith, DeMartini, and Ch Noes: Supervisors: None Excused or Absent: Supervisors: None Abstaining: Supervisor: None  1) X Approved as recommended 2) Denied 3) Approved as amended 4) Other: MOTION:	airman Mayfield

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

ATTEST:

File No.



## PARKS AND RECREATION Administration

Sonya K. Harrigfeld Director

3800 Cornucopia Way, Suite C, Modesto, CA 95358-9492 Phone: 209.525.6750 Fax: 209.525.6773

February 8, 2008

#### **MEMORANDUM**

To:

Christine Ferraro-Tallman

Clerk of the Board

From:

Sonya K. Harrigfeld

Director, Parks and Recreation

Subject:

Carole Sund/Carrington Memorial Reward Foundation

Courthouse Lawn Request for Vigil of Hope March

Attached please find a request from the CAROLE SUND/CARRINGTON MEMORIAL WARD FOUNDATION to utilize the Victim's Garden of Healing on the Courthouse lawn to host the 10<sup>TH</sup> Annual Vigil of Hope March on Saturday, March 15, 2007. The event is free to the public and focuses on bringing community awareness to the anguish experienced by families of missing persons and homicide victims.

The Department does not have any concerns or objections to this request, including the waiver of the use fee. We do request the following:

- CAROLE SUND/CARRINGTON MEMORIAL WARD FOUNDATION to sign the Stanislaus County Hold Harmless Agreement.
- CAROLE SUND/CARRINGTON MEMORIAL WARD FOUNDATION to provide the requisite certificate
  of insurance of at least \$1 million listing Stanislaus County and its Board of Supervisors as
  an additional insured.
- If any food or beverages are prepared and/or sold, all vendors will comply with all Health Code requirements.
- No portable toilets are to be placed in any grassy area; placement should be only on concrete or paved surfaces.
- The park will be cleaned up at the end of the event and left in good condition.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you.

Attachment

CC:

Margarita Ramos, Deputy Director ignacio Ocegueda, Manager I



# The Carole Sund/Carrington Memorial Reward Foundation

#### **Board of Directors**

Francis Carrington
President Emeritus
Founder
Father of Carole Sund
Grandfather of Juli Sund
Carrington Company

Aaron Gallagher Chair of the Board Supervising Criminal Investigator Stanislaus County District Attorney's Office

Philip S. Trompetter, Ph.D. Vice Chair Clinical Psychologist

> Sharon Dunbar, CPA Treasurer

> > Larry Brock Secretary Retired FBI Agent

Peggy McCoy Fundraising Chair McCoy Enterprises

Debra Brady Pastor First United Methodist Church

Sharon Brandt Vice President Modesto Commerce Bank

Kenni Friedman Former City Councilmember

> David Griffith Attorney At Law Stewart, Humpherys, Burchett & Molin

Sharon Rocha
Mother of Laci Rocha Peterson
Grandmother of Conner
Founder of
Laci and Conner Search and Rescue
Fund

Mary Ann Ybarra Sister of Robert Ybarra Homicide Victim

Scott K. Webb Executive Director February 5, 2008

Ms. Christine Ferraro, Clerk Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors 1010 – 10<sup>th</sup> St., Ste. 6500 Modesto, CA 95354

Dear Ms. Ferraro:

The Carole Sund/Carrington Memorial Reward Foundation is requesting the use of the Victims' Garden of Healing on the Courthouse lawn as a staging area to begin the tenth annual Vigil of Hope March on Saturday, March 15, 2008. The march will begin at 12:30 pm at the Victims' Garden and conclude at First United Methodist Church located at 850 16<sup>th</sup> Street.

Once at First United Methodist Church a program will begin with various speakers and organizations that help with missing persons as well as families that have experienced the pain of having a missing or murdered loved one. This event focuses on bringing community awareness to the anguish experienced by families of missing persons and homicide victims. Other activities include information booths provided by law enforcement and support service agencies and fingerprinting of children.

The Foundation also requests that you waive all fees.

Thank you for considering this request.

Sincerely

Scott Webb Executive Director (209) 567-1059